
County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2021 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 16

Resolution No. 154-2021

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION pursuant to Title 5, Subtitle 3 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code

of Maryland, approving the Howard County Board of Education's Capital Budget

Request for Fiscal Year 2023 and Capital Improvement Program Request for Fiscal Years

2024-2028 for the purpose of submission to the Interagency Commission on School

Construction.

Introduced and read first time _^cV.W-LL 2021.

By order 11t^/lt. }^
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

Read for a second time at a public hearing on L/ l-~vf> \Sif-£-1 Q ;2021.

By Order:. /U^Ac'il/uj.,,/
Michelle Harrod. Administi'ati'ir

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_, Adopted with amendments_//, Failed_, Withdrawn_, by the County Council

on \Un') \ ,2021.

Certified By. \{hA\lti \\^4
Miclielle Harrod. Administrator

Approved by the County Executive
I. '.

" I.V ,11, , - <; ../ 2021

Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment



1 WHEREAS, Title 5, Subtitle 3 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of

2 Maryland provides for a program under which the State shall pay, under certain circumstances,

3 the costs of approved public school construction and capital improvements; and

4

5 WHEREAS, under the program, the Interagency Commission on School Construction is

6 authorized to adopt rules, regulations, and procedures for the administration of the program; and

7

8 WHEREAS, the Interagency Commission requires each local Board of Education to

9 submit, annually, an updated and detailed Capital Budget Request for the upcoming fiscal year

10 and a 5-year Capital Improvement Program Request, both of which must have been approved by

11 the appropriate local governing body; and

12

13 WHEREAS, the County Council of Howard County has received and considered a

14 report and recommendation from the Howard County Planning Board on the Board of

15 Education's Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2023 and the Capital Improvement Program

16 Request for Fiscal Years 2024-2028.

17

18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County,

19 Maryland this \ day of \^'. ,- .- .-. /"- , 2021,that it approves the Board of Education's

20 Capital Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2023 and the Capital Improvement Program Request for

21 Fiscal Years 2024-2028 as attached hereto and incorporated herein; and

22

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funding shown in the approved documents is

24 only for the purpose of submission to the Interagency Commission on School Construction, and

25 actual appropriation of County funds will occur as requested by the County Executive and

26 concurred to by the County Council in the Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance.



01 Oft 0'
•y-yyyraK'

'f3L

rai

ja_LLauuj=Le_ttd-3.

Qnn U/^rvtrwnn^ UO DAnAi^^+iAn /A ^^;+;

i£^BJ_2£>23.

o^n+ om-s

Oi/e»+;"k»"n[<'» D'^>^'^i''^+!'^*^^jy^A'^^^^r*^S'^<ulLjLodQL£!.

jSJjb"1 A f^f^i iI^I+I^-Nrt J? ^'nk*^xk'kcijuGALaia-J3ja^jQjcui

Stjr^i"'(^0,jQjLJ-3 '•t rl<I |'IL0^^^^4UC.A<JIQ^U^J"^?^VO <^

$

4^e©
T

3LEflL
f^J\

-^^-,y^y ^j—^CTy

€-&&9 fP^rE)

250 (E)

yor\,,ror "^1—TCT7

^QQQ ^-G^

450 (P)

fyi $

T

T

y

-Z^y^^fK

T

T

y

y
LSL
•asy

^nnr-4-n 11-^1



a—aHB——air •BN—SI—NBUiBBIIIIB

•••^•^f^'

\ae^ /^-m^u^r F¥-2026

JSS8_MQu.iJ-JLS-A'L2

SjQD U^-u^^rML^F^/^U^^D^^iQ.OA.&oAi^j^^Arl^

QQQ Pki iril^rti-im E^/IC Dn>"im/^+;^n/A/<i^i+t^i

ZaS_LLaui-CS_ttA3.

|/J^*T^ MiUf ^/t<:? Rf!LR^Vi^i'^R/ArfFiiti'TKZWL —•^c7TarrnxaTrcr^TinTrr>3—rvro^Tr^K7

jCloja£(=u^cLL^UJLG-J3^dGuQjL^^d^

LS-

d i t^t f~\ rvtt /^ D m-tm fi^i+tf^i m-» /h /) *nn"l/^rr^ I-T'^+I /"in 11

:O.L.U=LdLJss-CU_U.OJ33^•CEj-^rcna^rcr^CT'cj'^^orTT^

jQJ-Qjc'-c'^iC'uSLiacLd

JE£At-UaE3—iK_f ^Dt"^fn !f'lfACya-4n^.Cu6£^SU2U.SrnaiSt~i—E3r^^^OTTeTTWGttC?¥T~T°iC^^

js.bLCtjoJ.f'uau.

C'/ttt/'k/tl D i-i rLr i rl yi I r\^ E^v/ m '~> l-i c» i<^ tn r>

-a.

.CL

.SLnni-ama.

C*Qn+ Qn'T3

.a^uuLomz

^anl_2Q23

.SLaiat-OOaQ

.SAcd-ai

•E4046

E9Q80

•E4Q4?
E4-648

•E4Q38

4-QG4 6r6?S

g ooo

TOTAlsS

36Q

•l cgp

26Q
T

PY-2827 FY-2028

.—$

4S-346

8r§S6
@T@7S

dp_F©tal

6^§S

TrSQQ 7-SQQ

390
306

79,693 $

SQQ

88,143 $

&-Q66

§QQ

S^QQQ
s-s&o

308

S7,9SS $

&&9

Sr&OQ

608

3QQ
67^43—$

SrSQS
4-S43

-7 5QQ

4rOQ6
g4-§QQ

4r6G6
4r8QG



•iBSIfiM^ilBMiiiniWril
iBUN—ldBli^B^BHI^Bi^^BB

'y~TVinrsnw

AjC\l'xU^'^'aJli^'\JC'Y^--^3Ut3LC1^^

C.jy\i t*"t<"lc*/I,...lAA+ l»-tfr"ic*+r'i 1/^+1 ir<-t /^'•si^n+'^l KI<-%<a^?L^

AjH»fLrLif^l TijLdEJCLaj

JEeLU—SLQjQJCG.

'C \A/^e*-

^ir*("> f—till l~*^'j..t0ijjaifr l-'jQjt^Llj'^j&jCL

C U\/APt DAnl^^£trr>Qi

^-

LGJbadeJESL

.SL^—EycytyCT —1°^

FY 2023

T

@€6

•ST&Q^

FY-2-Q24

?S6
SB4-

ST&OO

p^f-SQW p^'-so-s-s

^ 4^000

§44

F¥-2027

$ 1 ooo

py-2028

$

Totate

4^4^
1.300

60-6

4-QT&90

S±-JuC!i^OJ13L£i-1^3jajCiJ^SJ^^^

JjQjOucAc.JU-SL-yTjTSTTOJ—trv~cyU^T^?~TVTCT~Cy<yrTG?1—T^

LSJLJI\^fijCU^jQjaiajCL<

A flmmIet+r'^n'tjQLjQL

J^.

5Ll3uF^^^i/sl C/^i i/^<3+u"kr^/D^a/i^t^'ai Dr/^/^ir-'^m hJLafflucLc.

-C'jf^H'•'»'"» I On/^i in+i/ ft/I'''i<iJ?JULI*QJK

.SJLsdbn—JLo i^"' ^^ ^11 / A e\

ry—j-^y^y^yy-^,

TOTALS

3-rS68

4T-OQ-0

S-QQO

T

4^6®

SQQ

4r4QQ

4^QQQ 4A-&&Q

4^-9Q©

.aa-aofl—t. ae-aaGL—t. a;yr~<er»"'""" "^ ^r^-y<j,j^-jr^ii—^ ^ymygy^^g,—^ ^g^yjaBTaaTsii—ny y^y^iy^yy^ —.—^ —yTiyajyy.



"spffT"

Ceunty-

4.668 New HS #13
onn u-.m.^.nnrl 1-IP R^nnvntinn/A/4rlifn

*TSQ Di mlnrt.ili!'l_hflC-Oa.rim/-l4i/\r'i/A

L2.

1QQ rt-it/l^n^ ^^;1!<. r/SC Ddnft>^t;An/A^^;<.toj

,C.<'MC».fa-u"i m'tlN^Pfnni/itirtn/Arlriitin

600 Now-ES-)»44
^aui.

j^C*,!'U1^1 br"t^rknn+ai

QQO Mn^+i^^rn Danjpin pre; Arfriifif

djft/in'iif D;~ini~n/-stif-in(* /h/ln/^nrni-Ti+mnct
vjrjc'—nti'/ i '*-'1 'Y v u " u • I'""..tvl'."."'"11 "'^ui'iul''"'

(^j^^^r^orri^

OE+i-i A /*m li?k;+i/\n P /^/M^ ;*•(•»•[ m+;nn 0/M-nnm

3!U! ISf

^FQ^TAlaS

Ct&ctis^ae^ '-t'fvwvvl Ky^m?,s py^?fl^A,,n,,,i?v.'*n?fi E^-ainafi. jc^-aoaz. jc^-aaafiL-_EY_3fli3u

kppwpnatwns Request

£4fl49 Sept 2027 - - ^004 @7@?3 a+^SS 43^46 S^TS 474^6 - - - 69-W2

q-g^O ^F&B

44^38
AS^ff
S4^34

7.115 1.423

7.570 4-T&44

?46

SSrQSO

E4844
E404&

E&9&&

•&4-946

El 047
EW48
&1G42

E&&&&

69;20'1
4?_QQ?

^4W 3S& 3§0 696

&-&GO

688

23^000

6rW6

S&&

47.000

SrBOO

see

17.000 ^.Q.QQ

§^ee
4:?rOQQ

§^96

see

©ST©Q?

?^38

s^oe

?T&GQ

4^09
4-tW

6-^63
2SS?804~—$

3-OQO

4-0QQ

SrSSO

@QQ
4S6
369

sa^os-

J1","§OQ

5.5QQ

690
388
366

-$70,194-

4^88

7-^QQ

600
see
£&&

-$-nyi83-

4r6W

7,500
§66
see
306

$-85,143'$

'1.500

^ooo
6:500

see
S66
2QG

®7-8S©-

4.500

2.000
§^oe

686
300
see

-$-67,4-13

47688

2-QQQ

575QQ

©88
306
200

-»-93;SM-

4^6'QO

2,000
§-&&&

see
300
209

$ 130,35^

1.500
2^QQQ

6^ee
©00
3GG
3?

.^—4-^8^84-

1.500
2.-G&0

5-.600

QQQ
see
£66

-$ 119,072 $

ss^ee
4S-Q00

4^§90
4-:-360

8,163

tl-a<^nfl nn nnn/4 •^ni^ Fimj^Irm -ai»-3il-il-i;l!'hi
iJTf



CAPITAL BUDGET FY 2023

Capital Improvement Program FY 2024-2028

Board of Education's Proposed Budget

9/23/21

The Howard County Public School System
Long-Range Master Plan FY 2023-2032



Board Proposed September 23, 2021

Capacity Project

1,658 New HS #13
200 Hammond HS Renovation/Addition

Systemic Renovations/Modernizations

Roofing Projects

Playground Equipment

Relocatable Classrooms

Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve
Technology
School Parking Lot Expansions
Planning and Design
Barrier Free

County
Project

E1035
E 1024

E 1044
E1046

E0990

E 1045
E 1047
E 1048
E1012
E1038
E0989

TALS

(In Thousands)

Approved
Occupancy ^__rt'_^^

Appropriations

Sept 2023 $
Sept 2023

$

97,685
67,038

69,201
17,997

3,430

8,000

7,500
4,800
1,100
6,153

282,904

Local Bonds

$ 25,357
28,516

30,630
5,000

250

2,000
1,000
5,500

600
450
200

$ 99,503

Codes

_(c).

(C)

(P,C,E)

(P,C,E)

..(E)

(P,C,E)

(P,C)

(C,E)

(P.C.E)

(P)
(P.C.E)

Total FY23
Request

$ 25,357
28,516

30,630
5,000

250

2,000
1,000
5,500

600
450
200

$ 99,503

Requested
Project Totals
Through FY23

$ 123,042
95,554

99,831
22,997

3,680

10,000
1,000

13,000
5,400
1,550
6,353

$ 382,407

(P) Planning

(C) Construction

(E) Equipment



Board

Grades

9-12

9-12
6-8

K-5

6-8

9-12
9-12
K-5

Proposed

Capacity Project

1,658 New HS #13
200 Hammond HS Renovation/Addition
233 Dunloggin MS Renovation/Addition
788 New ES #43
292 Oakland Mills MS Renovation/Addition

Oakland Mills HS Renovation
340 Centennial HS Renovation/Addition
600 New ES #44

Systemic Renovations/Modemizations

Roofing Projects^

Playground Equipment

Relocatable Classrooms

Site Acquisition & Construction Reserve
Jechnology
SchpqlParki^^
Planning and Design
Barrier Free

TOTALS

County
Project

E1035
E1024
E1049
E1039
E1036
TBD

E 1025
E1040

E1044
E1046

E0990

E1045
E 1047
E 1048
E1012
E1038
E0989

(In Thousands)

Occupancy FY

Sept2023 $
Sept 2023
Sept2027_
Sept 2027
Sept 2027
Sept 2030
Segt2031

TBD

I.'

2024

6,955
11,000
4,004
5,115
4,269

33,767
1,000

250

1,500

5,500
600
300
200

74,460

FY 2025

j___^_
6,673

25,577
7,115

31,843
5,000

500

1,500

7,500

600
300
200

$ 86,808

FY 2026

J_-_
21,352
27,282
22,768

8,250

23,909
5,000

500

1,500

7,500

600
300
200

$ 119,161

FY 2027

_$___....-_

13,345
8,526

14,230
13,750

26,226
5,000

500

1,500
2,000
5,500

600
300
200

$ 91,677

September 23, 2021

FY 2028

,$_,____,_____„_-; A

6,673
1,705

7,115
33,000

8,808
4,542

23,000
5,000

500

1,500
2,000
5,500

600
300
200

$ 100,443 $

5 Year
CIP Total

> 6,955

11,000
52,047
68,205
55,497
55,000

8,808
4,542

138,745
21,000

2,250

7,500
4,000

31,500
3,000
1,500
1,000

? 472,549



Board Proposed

Project

Applications and Research Lab Maintenance

West Friendship ES MBR/Well
Grounds/Fleet Infrastructure Capital Needs

HCPSS portion of Artificial Turf Replacement
Guilford ES Exterior Windows/Doors

Manor Woods ES Waste Water Treatment Plant
Jeffers Hill ES Boiler Replacement

Manor Woods ES HVAC Replacement

Forest Ridge ES Boiler Replacement

llchester ES HVAC Replacement

Atholton ES Boiler Replacement

St Johns Lane ES HVAC Replacement

Mayfield Woods MS Boiler Replacement

Lime Kiln MS HVAC Replacement
Deferred Maintenance Components
Administration Office

Kitchen Modernizations

Special Education/Regional Program Needs

Indoor Environmental Quality Repairs

School Security Measures

Local Match for State Initiatives

Emergency Reserve

TOTALS

FY 2023
Local

$ 1,500
1,000

665
315

1,300

3,000

600
5,000

3,350

4,000

300
600

2,000

1,000
1,000

5,000

$ 30,630

(In Thousands)

FY 2024

$ 1,500
3,000

736
331

3,000

5,000
600

5,000

5,000
300
300

2,000

1,000

1,000

5,000

$ 33,767

FY 2025

$ 1,000
2,650

645
348

5,000

600
5,000

3,000
300
300

2,000

1,000

1,000

9,000

$ 31,843

FY 2026

$ 1,000

544
365

5,000

300
300

1,400

2,000

1,000

12,000

$ 23,909

FY 2027

$ 1,000

543
383

600
6,700

300
300

1,400

2,000

1,000

12,000

$ 26,226

September

FY 2028

$ - $

6,000

300
300

1,400

2,000

1,000

12,000

$ 23,000 ; $

23,2021

Totals

6,000

6,650

3,133

1,742

1,300

6,000

600
10,000

600
10,000

600
10,000

600
12,700

3,350
12,000

1,800

2,100

10,200

9,000

6,000

55,000

169,375



Board Proposed

(in Thousands)

September 23, 2021

Capacity

1,658
200
233
788
292

340
600

TBD
TBD
298
195

Project

New HS #13

Hammond HS Renovation/Addition

Dunloggin MS Renovation/Additton

New ES #43
Oakland Mills MS Renovation/Addition

Oakland Mills HS Renovation

Centennial HS Renovation/Addition
New ES #44
New HS #14
Regional Early Childhood Center
Northern Region ES Addition

Patapsco MS Renovation/Addition

Jeffers Hill ES Renovation

Systemic Renovations/Modernizations

Roofing Projects

Playground Egyjpment

Relocatable Classrooms

SiteAcqujs]tiqn&^^
Technology
School Parking Lot Expansions

Planning and Design

Barrier Free
TOTALS

County
Project

E1035
E1024
E1049
E1039
E1036
TBD

E1025
E1040
E1052
E1053
E1054
TBD
TBD

E1044
E1046

E0990

E1045
E1047
E1048
E1012
E1038
E0989

Occupancy

Sept 2023
Sept2023
Sept 2027
Sept 2027
Sept 2027
Sept 2030
Sept 2031

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

Approved
Appropriations

97,685

67,038

69,201

17,997

3,430

8,000

7,500
4,800

1,100

6,153
$ 282,904

FY 2023

$ 25,357

28,516

30,630

5,000

250

2,000

1,000

5,500
600
450
200

$ 99,503

FY 2024

$ 6,955

11,000

4,004
5,115
4,269

33,767

1,000

250

1,500

5,500
600
300
200

$ 74,460

FY 2025

$ - ;

6,673

25,577

7,115

31,843

5,000

500

1,500

7,500
600
300
200

$ 86,808 ;

FY 2026

$

21,352

27,282

22,768

8,250

23,909

5,000

500

1,500

7,500
600
300
200

t 119.161

FY 2027

$

13,345

8,526

14,230

13,750

26,226

5,000

500

1,500

2,000
5,500

600
300
200

$ 91,677

FY 2028

$

6,673
1,705

7,115
33,000

8,808

4,542

23,000

5,000

500

1,500
2,000

5,500
600
300
200

$ 100,443

FY 2029

$

1,135

1,423

27,500

14,680

22,710

17,000

5,000

500

1,500
2,000

5,500
600
300
200

$ 100,048

FY 2030

$

24,750

46,977

24,224

12,322

17,000

5,000

500

1,500

2,000

5,500
600
300
200

$ 140,873

FY 2031

$ -;

2,750

28,360

7,570

61,611

1,435

17,000

5,000

500

1,500

2,000

5,500
600
300
200

$ 134,326 !

FY 2032

t

14,680

1,514
65,718

2,392
745

4,216

2,040

17,000

5,000

500

1,500

2,000

5,500
600
300
200

t 123,905

Total Approp.
plus FY23-FY32

Request
$ 129,997

106,554
53,182

68,205

56,920
110,000

113,505

60,560
139,651

3,827
745

4,216

2,040

306,576

63,997

7,930

23,500

13,000

66,500
10,800

4,250

8,153
$ 1,354,108

This is a long-range master plan that evolves annually and changes based on need and funding availability.

Ten-Year Long-Range Master Plan = $1,071,204


